the exposures directly held by Aegon life.

• The risks related to other, smaller participations (as listed in section A) are included as market risks, based
on a reduced value of the participation in an adverse scenario.

• For liquidity risk, no SCR has been determined, as the Liquidity Risk policy ensures that sufficient liquidity
is available with a very high degree of certainty over a period of two years. Liquidity risk is discussed
further in section C.4.

Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 2024, expressed as the impact on Aegon life's
Solvency II ratio (in percentage points) are as presented in the following table. The total impact is split
between the impact on the Solvency II ratio related to movement in the available capital and the required
capital. The sensitivities are based on the situation per 31 December 2024. The Solvency II ratios presented
are not final until filed with the regulators.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

UFR 3.2% -2 -6 - -1 -2 -6
Interest rate +0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) -3 -4 +6 +4 +3 -
Interest rate -0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) +3 +3 -5 -4 -2 -1
Interest steepening
+10 bps -2 - - - -2 -
Volatility Adjustment
-10 bps -16 -21 +16 +16 -1 -7
Spread shock
sovereigns +50bp en
VA +8bp (2023: VA
+10bp) -9 -9 +14 +7 +4 -2
Mortgage spread +50
bps -16 -20 +9 +9 -8 -13
Equity prices -20% -7 -7 +5 +3 -3 -3
Property values -10% -14 -16 - +1 -14 -15
Spread widening
+75bp en VA +19bp
(2023: VA +17bp) +21 +19 -18 -17 +1 +1
Inflation +30 bps - -1 - -1 - -1

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk - UFR 3.2% Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the
extrapolation to the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained
unchanged. The impact on available capital, required capital and ratio relates
to a comparison with a solvency ratio measured at a UFR=3.30% for 2024
(UFR=3.45% for 2023).

Interest rate risk (incl.
UFR=3.30% / 3.45%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 0.5% upward and downward movement of
the interest rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR (UFR=3.30% for
2024 and UFR=3.45% for 2023) after the last liquid point of 20 years remained

[…]

consequently low interest rates, or high interest rate volatility may adversely affect Aegon life´s profitability
and shareholders´ equity. It is also the case that a steepening of the interest rate curve could have negative
consequences for Aegon life. For example, in such a scenario surrenders and withdrawals may increase.

Introduction

Summary

Business and performance

System of governance

Risk profile

Insurance risk

Market risk

Counterparty default risk

Liquidity risk

Operational risk

Other material risks

Any other information

Valuation for Solvency purposes

Capital management

C Risk profile • SFCR 2024 Aegon Levensverzekering N.V. 38

This activity may result in cash payments by Aegon requiring the sale of invested assets at a time when the
prices of those assets have fallen due to the increase in market interest rates.

Aegon life applies a look through approach for investment funds to assess the mismatch risk. In 2024 a
major model change related to interest rate risk has been implemented for Aegon life, which was approved
by DNB.

Solvency II sensitivities - mismatch risk

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point)
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023
31 December

2024
31 December

2023

UFR 3.2% -2 -6 - -1 -2 -6
Interest rate +0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) -3 -4 +6 +4 +3 -
Interest rate -0.5%
(2024 incl. UFR=3.30% /
2023 incl. UFR=3.45%) +3 +3 -5 -4 -2 -1
Interest steepening
+10 bp -2 - - - -2 -
Volatility Adjustment
-10 bp -16 -21 +16 +16 -1 -7

The impact on interest rate sensitivities on SCR changed due to adjustments in the calculation of the
interest rate capital. Aegon life has an over-hedged Own funds position under Solvency II. This results in an
exposure on interest rate sensitivities. During 2024 the over-hedged position has decreased resulting in a
smaller impact on the Own funds.

The impact on the UFR 3.2% scenario decreased as the UFR has decreased with 15 bps in 2024.

C.2.2 Equity risk
A decline in equity markets may adversely affect Aegon life's profitability and shareholders’ equity, sales of
savings and investment products, and the amount of assets under management. Declining market values